

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:



THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 8396 OF 2024

Between:

N Srinivasa Rao, S/o Veerraju, Aged about 45 years, Occ Business, R/o Kutukuluru Village, Anaparty Mandal, East Godavari District - 533264

...Petitioner/s

(Petitioner in WP 8396 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Ministry of Industries and Mines, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Mines and Geology Officer, (Formerly known as ADM & G), Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

...Respondent/s

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of Memo No. 2912/M.I (2)/2022 dated 09.02.2024 consequent to the issuance of Demand Notice vide Proceedings No. 4089/Q1/2016 dated 23.04.2022 as they are contrary to Judgment of Hon'ble High Court in W.P. No. 12147 of 2018, W.P. No. 12147 of 2018, W.P. No. 8356 of 2020, Pending disposal of WP No. 8396 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 04.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MEDAPATI SANTOSH REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Post along with W.P.No.6887 of 2023.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by eight weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. MEDAPATI SANTOSH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One Spare Copy.

HIGH COURT

MRK,J

DATED:17.03.2026

POST ALONG WITH W.P.NO.6887 OF 2023

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
WP NO: 8396 OF 2024**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

